Beresford City Council

August 20, 2007

The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on August 20, 2007, at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Councilman Rich Spaans presiding, Wayne Akland, Dan Cotton, Pete Womack, Gary Lambert.

Also present: Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator; Kathy Moller, Finance Officer; Thomas Frieberg, City Attorney arrived at 8:10pm.

Absent:  Brent Palmer, Chuck Von Eschen

Adopt Agenda: A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Womack, second by Cotton, motion carried.

Minutes: Minutes from the meeting held on August 6, 2007 were approved on a motion by Akland, second by Womack, motion carried.

Public Hearings:

Request to rezone Lot 4 Tingles First Addition, Lot A of Sundstrom Tract 1 and Lot D of Dolan Tract 1 from single family residential (R-1) to multi-family residential (R-2): Ryan and Becky Bear were present to address any questions regarding the rezoning. There were no comments from anyone attending the meeting. A first reading was given to Ordinance 05-2007 A Zoning Amendment for the City of Beresford.  

Public Forum & Visitors:

Darlene Zweifel: Darlene addressed the council in regards to a sidewalk variance on her property. She is being asked to install a sidewalk according to Ordinance No. 04-2006. She debated that if a sidewalk were to be installed a tree would have to be removed and that it’s not reasonable to put it in at this time since it would only be one half of a block of sidewalk. Councilman Lambert stated that our goal is to eventually have sidewalks throughout town. Cotton made the motion to have the Council review her property and readdress it at the next council meeting, second by Lambert, motion carried.    

Dept. Head Reports:

Tarz Mullinix & Mike Carlson – Fire Dept: Tarz spoke with the Council about the current status of the fire trucks and the department’s future goals. The Council requested a written proposal from Tarz that will be reviewed at the August 29th, 2007 budget meeting. 

Unfinished Business:

Formalize abandonment of street right-of-way on W. Hemlock St. from S. 14th St. to S. 16th St.: It was discovered that county records do not show that the resolution was ever recorded. Akland made the motion to adopt the resolution, second by Lambert, motion carried.
RESOLUTION NO. 2007-09
RESOLUTION VACATING A PORTION OF

A PLATTED STREET IN THE CITY OF BERESFORD

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Beresford, Lincoln and Union Counties, South Dakota,


WHEREAS, the Beresford City Council held a public hearing on the matter on September 5, 2006 and approved of the vacation of the plat


WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the area to be vacated has not been used or traveled as a public street or alley at any time during the period of twenty years subsequent to the recording of the plat; and


WHEREAS, the portions of the street to be vacated have certain utility services provided by the City of Beresford which are located within the right of way which need to be accessed in the event the need for service of said lines should arise;


NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council for the City of Beresford that the following described areas be vacated subject to the reservation to the City of Beresford to enter upon the property for purposes of service and maintenance of utilities in place in the area of the street to be vacated. The area to be vacated is described as follows:


That portion of Hemlock Street lying West of 14th Street and East of 16th Street, all in Union County, South Dakota.


Said street was included on plats recorded in the office of the Union County Register of Deeds in Book 8 of Plats, Page 119 at 8:00a.m.on the 25th day of October, 1978 and in Book 14 of Plats, Page 105 at 12:10 p.m. on the 17th day of June, 1997.


Dated this 20th day of August 2007.









CITY OF BERESFORD









___________________________









Brent Palmer – Mayor

ATTEST:

__________________________

Kathy Moller – Finance Officer

Adopted: August 20, 2007

Published: September 6, 2007

Intersection of N. 1st St. and East Short St.:  Bill Dolan was present to discuss the North First Street intersection. A 60 x 60 piece of land at the intersection is outside of city limits. Bill agreed to deed the land over to the City as long as there is no cost to him. The Council decided to ask Chris Lawrenson to plat the area. Cotton made the motion to go forward with the improvement project, second by Womack, motion carried. 

Additional Storage at Community Center: The Council reviewed the possibility of adding a storage area onto the east side of the Community Center because of need for additional storage. The area was built with frost footings, and the 16 x 18 ft. area would be adequate. The garbage would be moved to the east of the new storage area. The Council reviewed the estimated bids and agreed to get quotes to do the addition. 

New Business:

Architectural / Engineering Services for old clubhouse remodel: Jerry met with the Senior Citizens Board to discuss transferring the building. It was decided that no action would be taken until the grant was completed and awarded. Banner has submitted a contract for architectural and engineering services for the remodel. No action was taken on that proposal.
Part-Time hire for Bridges Golf Course: Mike Conklin is requesting to hire Esther Zoss on an as needed basis to help at the Clubhouse / Event Center. Lambert made the motion to hire Esther at $7.00/hr., second by Akland, motion carried. 

Executive Session: At 8:40 p.m. a motion was made by Womack, second by Akland, to move to executive session to discuss personnel issues, motion carried.

At 9:27 p.m. the council reconvened to regular session.

Part-Time Staff Resignation: The resignation of Larry Thompson from Dispatch was accepted on a motion by Cotton, second by Akland, motion carried.

Change Order #29 Bridges Community Center: Change Order #29 in the amount of $18.33 was approved on a motion by Womack, second by Akland, motion carried. No additional days will be added to the contract.

Swimming Pool Request for Proposal: Rich Spaans, Jerry Zeimetz and four members of the swimming pool committee met to review the 3 swimming pool proposals from RSA Architects, Banner Engineering and Burbach Aquatics. The committees’ recommendation is to have themselves; council members and Kelly Knutson interview all 3 firms in the next 30 – 45 days.  

Archeological survey for recreational trail: Jerry updated the Council on the grant to complete the bike path. The grant requires an archeological survey to be completed. Augustana College submitted a proposal for doing the archeological survey. The project should be completed in 2008. Womack made the motion to approve the proposal, second by Akland, all voted in favor of the motion with the exception of Lambert, voting no, motion carried. 

Approval of Travel Requests:

The following travel requests were approved on a motion by Lambert, second by Cotton, motion carried: 

 
Overhead Line School, Marshall, MN Sept. 18-21, Gravely


SDLA Annual Conference, Watertown, SD, Oct. 17-19, Norling

Payment of Bills:

A motion was made by Cotton, second by Lambert, to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

A-1 Portable Toilets, service, $375.00; A-OX Welding Supply Co., chemicals, $985.10; AFLAC, group insurance, $2,049.16; Alliance Communications Co., toll settlement, $78.58; American Safety Utility Corp., tools, $350.89; Applied Software, Avast renewals, $122.00; Badger Communications, resale merchandise, $205.90; Beresford Cablevision Inc., August ACH, $3,632.45; Bickett, John, Library Annuity, $443.75; Border States Electric, supplies, $12,872.62; Bridges At Beresford, Council Clothing, $177.16; Brown & Saenger, supplies, $725.94; C & R Supply Inc., repairs, $61.76; 

Conseco Health Ins. Co., Group Ins. Remit, $273.30; Cooperative Oil Company, golf car fuel, $399.00; Cooperative Oil Company, fuel, $2,448.76; Culligan Water Conditioning, softener service, $35.50; Cummins Central Power, LLC., inspection, $665.54; Cutler & Donahoe, LLP, legal fees, $129.01; Diamond Vogel Paints, supplies, $1,352.10; Eastway Auto Service, Inc., tires, batteries, accessor trailer tire, $121.61; Erickson’s Heating & A/C, repair City Hall A/C, $260.08; Express Communications, toll settlement, $4,383.24; Falcon Communications, Inc., repairs, $136.00; 

Farmers Coop Elevator, Cornerstone Plus, $87.65; Fiber Ring Pooling, pooling fees, $3,061.00; Frieberg, ETAL., legal services, $1,000.00; Frisbee, control stop kit, $14.66; Graham Tire Co. Inc., tires, $282.58; Hanson Pipe & Products, Inc., railroad project, $7,057.80; Hawkins Water Treatment, chemicals, $2,439.94; Hawkins Water Treatment, chemicals, $2,369.74; Heavenly Accents by Faith, clothing, $639.46; J & H Larson Electrical Co., supplies, $282.34; Jet Truck Plaza, Fire Dept. Fuel, $127.37;

Knife River Midwest, LLC., refund, $2.64; Lincoln Heights Landscaping, landscaping, $16,338.50; 

Michael Todd & Co., reflective cone bars, $163.09; MidAmerican Energy, service, $187.69; Midwest Turf & Irrigation, supplies, $89.82; Missouri River Energy Service, Laramie River Station Tour, $600.00; NECA Services, Inc., toll settlement, $345.29;

Office Max, resale merchandise, $249.95; Orr, Sheila, electric water heater rebate, $200.00; Prairie Wave, repair, $46.28; Premier Pyrotechnics, Inc., fireworks display, $2,600.00; Ramkota Inn – Pierre, lodging, $60.00; Randall Stanley Architects, Bridges, $855.00; RESCO, underground construction, $1,332.87; S & S Willers, Inc., gold sand, $601.90; 

Safety Kleen, supplies, $152.10; Salberg, Harley, drain tile, $20.00; SD Lottery, lottery license, $100.00; SD Network, LLC, service, $1,826.29; Second Chance Rescue Center, boarding fee, $24.00; Sioux Falls Sanitation, service, $38.71; Sioux Falls Two Way Radio, repair siren, $185.00; Sioux Pipe Inc., supplies, $1,689.18; Stan Houston Equip Co., Edger, $18.53; Telec Consulting Resources, consulting fee, $10,055.83; Total Stop Convenience Store, fuel, $2,749.36; Wells Fargo Remittance Center, operating supplies, $2,339.15; Wellmark, group insurance, $26,959.20; WESCO, new construction, $2,841.00; 

Zeimetz, Jerry, SDML Policy Mtg. mileage & meals, $288.60; Zimco Supply Co., supplies, $270.38.
Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:27 p.m. on a motion by 

Akland, second by Lambert, motion carried.

 






______________________________________








Kathy Moller, Finance Officer








Recorded by Elaine Johnson

PAGE  
4

